
 

 
 

South multi-ward forum 
 

Monday 11 March 2024 
7.00 pm 

Christ Church, 263 Barry Rd, SE22 0JT 
 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Andy Simmons (Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
 
 
 

Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact 
Maria Lugangira email: maria.lugangira@southwark.gov.uk 
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 1 March  2024 
 

 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

South multi-ward forum 
 

Monday 11 March 2024 
7.00 pm 

Christ Church, 263 Barry Rd, SE22 0JT 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
14 March 2023. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

8. ALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOOD FUND FOR 2024-25 
 

22 - 64 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum.  
 
To approve the allocation of funds for the 2024-25 Neighbourhoods 
Fund in the South multi-ward area from the list of applications 
outlined in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

 

9. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING 
ALLOCATION (SOUTH) 

 

65 - 74 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum. 
 
To approve a reallocation and the allocation of funds for the 
Devolved Highways Programme.  
 

 

 ANY OTHER BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 
 

 

 

Date:  1 March 2023 
 

 

  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING 

ALLOCATION (SOUTH) 
 

 
 
 
 

11 - 21 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum. 
 
To approve a reallocation and the allocation of funds for the Cleaner 
Greener Safer capital programme. 
 

 



1 
 
 

South multi-ward forum - Tuesday 14 March 2023 
 

 
 

South multi-ward forum 
 

MINUTES of the South multi-ward forum held on Tuesday 14 March 2023 at 
7.00 pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Rd, London, SE22 0JT  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Andy Simmons (Chair) 

Councillor Margy Newens (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Mitu Ahmed, Community Projects Manager  
David Bass, Highways Officer 
Fitzroy Lewis, Empowering Communities Programme 
Officer  
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed those present at the meeting and asked councillors and 
officers to introduce themselves.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Councillors Sarah King, Catherine Rose and James McAsh submitted their 
apologies for absence. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-
committee. 
 

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

South multi-ward forum - Tuesday 14 March 2023 
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none. 
 

8. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2023-2024: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION 
(SOUTH)  

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the reallocation of underspent funds (£27,952) carried forward from 

previous years underspend, current programme underspend and current 
programme project cancellations be approved. 

 
2. That the allocation of funds (£234,300) for the 2023-24 Cleaner Greener 

Safer capital programme in the South Multi Ward Area from the list of 
applications set out in Appendix 1 be approved.  

 
 
Goose Green  
 

Ref Project name
[...]
19 
Curtains for Hall (Bessemer 
Grange TRA) 

£5,000 

1904198 
The Communal Gardens 
Greenhouse Project for the 
Hillcrest Estate 

£2,500 

500116 
Seeds and Plants – Dog Kennel 
Hill Primary School 

£1,000 

Cllrs app 
Small children’s play equipment, 
Wheatland Court, (East Dulwich 
Estate) 

£2,500 

1903799 
& 
1903885 

Improve safety along Greendale 
footpath Abbotswood to 
Greendale 

£19,100 

 
 
Dulwich Wood  
 

Ref. Project name Award 

1900004 
Dulwich Wood community 
noticeboard repairs 

£4,000 

1900215 
Kingswood Gym Area Revamp – 
feasibility work 

£3,000 

1901991 
Secure bike storage for Crystal 
Court and Princess Court 

   *£8,500 

4



5 
 
 

South multi-ward forum - Tuesday 14 March 2023 
 

1904006 
Dulwich Wood Primary outdoor 
classrooms 

£3,000 

1904131 
Melford Court Allotments and 
Gardens equipment 

£250 

500117 
Gipsy Hill History Wall and 
Planters 2023-24 

£3,150 

 
Dulwich Wood /WoodVale Speed 
Calming measures - Phase 2 

£24,600 

 
Correction to – 1901991 Secure bike storage for Crystal Court and Princess Court 
is *£8,500 
 

9. ALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND FOR 2023-2024  
 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the following amounts of the Neighbourhoods Fund 2023-24 in the 
South Multi-Ward Forum be allocated: 
 
 
CHAMPION HILL WARD 

 

Ref: Name of 
group: 

Name of project / activity: Awarded 
[£]: 

2071 Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen Inc 
London 
Community 
Kitchen  

Bermondsey Community 
Kitchen Inc London Community 
Kitchen  

£500 

1927 Bessemer 
Grange Tenants 
and Residents 
Association 

Circus and Performance Skills 
After Schools Club  

£5,000 

1978 Dream  Believe 
Achieve (DBA) 
CIC  

DBA Youth Engagement Project 
(11-16s) - Southwark  

£2,500 

1739 Mother Goose 
Nursery 

Monthly outdoor community 
events  

£2,000 

2341 St Faith's 
Community & 
Youth Foundation 

St Faith's Summer Holiday 
Programme 

£6,476 

1857 Stepping Stones 
Learning and 
Leisure 

Group Exercise Classes for 
Adults with Learning Disabilities 

£3,524 

5



6 
 
 

South multi-ward forum - Tuesday 14 March 2023 
 

 

 
DULWICH HILL WARD 

Ref: Name of 
group: 

Name of project / activity: Awarded 
[£]: 

1918 Dulwich Festival Dulwich Festival - 30th 
Anniversary Event  

   £2,250 

1783 Friern Road 
Street Party 
Association 

Friern Road Annual Street Party £400  

2005 Link Age 
Southwark 

Seated Yoga £3,650  

2225 London Kickers 
FC 

Football for all  £4,586  

2317 Platform Cricket 
(Tower Hamlets 
Youth Sport 
Foundation) 

Dulwich Diamonds Cricket Hub £1,590  

2203 Spring 
Community Hub 

Holiday club £3,975  

 
 

   

 
DULWICH VILLAGE WARD 
 
Ref: Name of 

group: 
Name of project / activity: Awarded 

[£]: 

1964 Bell House 
Dulwich - Pottery 
group 

Bell House Pottery    £1,300  

2247 Bell House 
Dulwich - 
Sunflower 
Stitchers  

Sunflower Stitchers  £1,863  

2040 Bell House 
Dulwich 
Specialists 
Empowering 
Neurodiversity 
(SEN) 

Dyslexia Fair 2023: Celebrating 
Our Strengths 

£1,300  

1994 Delawyk 
Residents 
Management 
Organisation 

Spring Outing £100  

1918 Dulwich Festival Dulwich Festival - 30th 
Anniversary Event  

£1,750  

2198 Dulwich Park 
Friends 

Dulwich Park Fair 2023 £2,275  

6



7 
 
 

South multi-ward forum - Tuesday 14 March 2023 
 

2213 Dulwich Park 
Friends 

Dulwich Park Concert Bands 
2023 

£1,130  

1751 Dulwich Picture 
Gallery 

Mark Makers - Art and 
Wellbeing for Southwark 
Schools 

£4,990  

1814 Dulwich Sports 
Club 

The Dulwich CC Diversity and 
Inclusion project, also known as  
"The Snow Leopards" 

£3,000  

2263 Dulwich Village 
Association 

Dulwich Village Christmas 
Stocking 2023 and The Village 
Egg Hunt 2023 

£6,500  

2155 Friends of 
Dulwich Square 

Harmony in the Square £500  

1866 Lively Minds Reaching Out £990  

2317 Platform Cricket 
(Tower Hamlets 
Youth Sport 
Foundation) 

Dulwich Diamonds Cricket Hub £1,600  

1883 South London 
Women's Football 
Club 

South London Women's Football 
Club Advancement 

£500  

2184 Southwark Hindu 
Centre 

Diwali (Festival of Lights) 
Celebration 

£1,500  

 

 
DULWICH WOOD WARD 
 
Ref: Name of 

group: 
Name of project / activity: Awarded 

[£]: 

1918 Dulwich Festival Dulwich Festival - 30th 
Anniversary Event  

£1,750  

2110 Holistic Mastery 
CIC  

Football Fridays Youth Club £2,500  

2012 Melford Court 
Allotments and 
Gardens 

Melford Court Allotments and 
Gardens 

£1,000  

2150 New Leaf 
Educational 
Gardens CIC 

New Leaf Educational Gardens 
Path of Natural Knowledge 
Botanic Garden 

£2,500  

Transf
er to 
DHB 

Safer Routes Dulwich Wood Road safety 
improvements 

£12,750  

  
 
 

  

GOOSE GREEN WARD 
 
Ref: Name of 

group: 
Name of project / activity: Awarded 

[£]: 

7



8 
 
 

South multi-ward forum - Tuesday 14 March 2023 
 

2071 Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen Inc 
London 
Community 
Kitchen  

Bermondsey Community 
Kitchen Inc London Community 
Kitchen  

£500  

1918 Dulwich Festival Dulwich Festival - 30th 
Anniversary Event  

£2,500  

2139 East Dulwich 
Community 
Centre 

Two Give and Take Events £1,074  

2167 Goose Green 
Coffee Morning 

Continuing to increase the offer 
at the Goose Green Coffee 
Morning 

£5,160  

2059 Matham Grove 
Residents 

2023 Street Party  £1,082  

866 Nexus Education 
Schools Trust t/a 
Goose Green 
Primary School 

"P is for Poetry" Mental Health 
Programme 

£7,800  

2317 Platform Cricket 
(Tower Hamlets 
Youth Sport 
Foundation) 

Dulwich Diamonds Cricket Hub £3,000  

2199 Restoration City 
Church 

Joy4 All Together Music £5,145  

2147 Roadworks Media 
CIC 

No More Eugene/Film and 
Publishing  

£3,739  

1893 Youth Learning 
Network Ltd 

Hope for Tomorrow (H4T) £2,898  

 
 

10. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS 2023-24: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION (SOUTH)  
 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the following amounts of t
[...]
 carried 

forward from previous years underspend, current programme underspend 
and current programme project cancellations to the Funded Projects;  
 

2. Approves the allocation of funds of £234,300 for the 2024-25 Cleaner 
Greener Safer (“CGS”) programme from the programmed capital 
expenditure over the ten year period 2019-20 to 2028-29 to the list of 
applications set out in appendix 1 within the South Multi Ward area 
(“Funded Projects”);  

 
3. Notes the total available funds for allocation by the South Multi Ward 

Forum in the 2024-25 financial year is £283,132. 
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

4. The South Multi Ward Forum has the authority to approve the allocation of 
funds for the CGS programme to projects within the South Multi Ward 
area using the resources and criteria identified by Cabinet, pursuant to 
Part 3H of the council’s constitution. 
 

5. The South Multi Ward area is made up of the Goose Green ward, the 
Dulwich Hill ward, the Dulwich Village ward, Champion Hill ward and the 
Dulwich Wood ward. 
 

6. The council’s CGS programme funds project ideas from local 
organisations and individuals who live or work in Southwark, which 
improve their local area and has been running since 2003. 1 

   

7. Funding is allocated to Multi-ward areas based on a per councillor 
calculation.2 

                                                 
1 The Cleaner, Greener, Safer Capital Programme report dated 20 May 2003. 
2 IDM report – 20 December 2018 Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport Management and Air 

Quality 

11
Agenda Item 7

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/Data/Executive/20030520/Agenda/Item%20267%20-%20The%20Cleaner,Greener,%20Safer%20Capital%20Programme.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s79542/Report%20Allocation%20of%20funds%20to%20wards%20via%20Cleaner%20Greener%20Safer%20CGS%20and%20Devolved%20Highways%20DH%20prog.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s79542/Report%20Allocation%20of%20funds%20to%20wards%20v
[...]
The%20Cleaner,Greener,%20Safer%20Capital%20Programme.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/Data/Executive/20030520/Agenda/Item%20267%20-%20The%20Cleaner,Greener,%20Safer%20Capital%20Programme.pdf
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=50018979&Opt=0
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=50018979&Opt=0
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/g6415/Agenda%20frontsheet%20Tuesday%2017-Sep-2019%2016.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=0
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/g6415/Agenda%20frontsheet%20Tuesday%2017-Sep-2019%2016.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=0


 

 

 
 

 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Dale Foden, Head of Highways  

Report Author Craig Dove, Senior Project Manager 

Version Final 

Dated 20 Feb 2024 

Key Decision? Yes 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance   

yes Yes 

Strategic Director of 
Finance   

yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  Yes No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 26 February 2024 

 
 

19



Appendix 1 - Cleaner Greener Safer Applications 2024-25 

All South Multi-Ward 

Reference Proposal Name 

    

2078924 Bike parking for champion hill 

2079657 TCSND fire alarm upgrade 

2081053 Community hub 

2093818 Albrighton Orchard 

2094025 Path improvements, Lettsom Allotments, Camberwell 

2096140 Lighting in and around Dog Kennel Hill Adventure Playground 

500137 Tra hall trespasser prevention 

500138 Biodiversity planting Turner Court and Crossthwaite Avenue 

2101359 Charter Garden 

2098739 recyling centre trellis  blanchedowne 

2101761 Seated in Nature at DKHAP 

2102748 Denmark Hill Estate 

2102746 Denmark Hill Estate Barriers 

2102752 Hillcrest Estate 

2102753 Supporting a resident 

2103061 Green Dale play improvements 

2103139 Denmark Hill Estate Green Roof 

2103172 Growing Together at the Southwark Day Centre for Asylum Seekers Garden 

500179 Life Saving Community Bleed Control 

2083594 Safe Path to School 

2095004 EYFS Playground Improvement at Goodrich Community Primary. 

2096408 Dawson Heights Tool Library 

2097202 Baby change facilities at St Clement with St Peter church 

2102860 Friern Road Estate Outdoor Gym 

2102861 Friern Road Estate Community Allotment 

2102939 Automatic External Defibrillator (AED) installation within St Clement w St Peter 
church grounds 

500175 Life Saving Community Bleed Control 

2085225 Biking at DVIS 

2090629 Regeneration of the American Gardens, Dulwich Park 

2091319 New bins for Dulwich Park 

2091342 Tend the Park 2024/25 

2091502 Enhancement to Dulwich Park Playground 

2092487 Stencilled safety signs in Dulwich Park 

2096521 Tree planting at Judith Kerr Primary School 

2097236 More Cycle Racks at Bell House Dulwich 

2101429 Picnic Tables for visitors to Dulwich Picture Gallery's gardens 

2101713 Sunray Gardens flowerbed planting 

500152 Improving spectator access at Peckham Town FC 

500176 Life Saving Community Bleed Control 

2083210 Lordship Lane estate safety improvements 

20



Reference Proposal Name 

2088111 Access Kingswood 

2089270 Putting structures in Melford Court to a good use 

2095434 Dulwich Wood estates cycle hangars 

2097109 Dulwich Wood Primary School gardens and pond 

2102797 Kingswood Estate Bike Hangar Scheme 

2102991 Dulwich Upper Wood Habitat Wall 

2103001 North Crofts fence improvement 

2103177 Safer Neighborhoods 

500177 Life Saving Community Bleed Control 

2103175 New play, gym and communal area on Lordship Lane Estate 

500190 Princess Court and Crystal Court missing swing 

2081246 The Goose Green Playground Quiet Areas 

2082488 Halliwell Court Communal Gardens 

2083397 Everyone welcome 

2096184 Sustainable playground and landscaping project 

2102405 Replace missing plastic door panels to notice board in North Cross Road 

2102225 Renew notice board outside East Dulwich Station 

2102283 Repair notice board in Copleston Road. 

2102380 New metal and timber bench 

2102383 Pride of  Grove Vale 

2103079 The Derbyshire Estate 

2103136 Harris Primary Academy East Dulwich - Summer Shade/Winter Shelter 

2103145 Restoration of the famous William Blake mural at Goose Green by international 
artist Stan Peskett 

2083397 Everyone welcome ignore this record 

500178 Life Saving Community Bleed Control 

 

21



 

Item No. 
8 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
11 March 2024 

Meeting Name:  
South Multi-Ward Forum 
Meeting 

Report title: Allocation of Neighbourhoods Fund for 2024-25 

Ward(s) or groups 

affected: 

Champion Hill, Dulwich Hill, Dulwich Village, 
Dulwich Wood and Goose Green 

From: Director of Stronger Neighbourhoods 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

1. That the South Multi-Ward Forum allocates a total of £143,237 of the 
Neighbourhoods Fund 2024-25 to the list of applications outlined in Appendix 1, 
subject to this funding being approved in the 2024-25 budget. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. The Neighbourhoods Fund (NsF) was introduced in 2015 by merging two former 
revenue programmes known as Cleaner, Greener, Safer revenue (CGS) and 
Community Council Fund (CCF). The cabinet member for communities, 
employment and business authorised the amalgamation of the CGS revenue 
fund and community council fund, into a single funding programme to create a 
new Neighbourhoods Fund for the 2015-16 round and onwards. This decision 
was taken on 12 December 2014. 

 
3. The NsF has a borough-wide funding budget of £630,000 with an allocation of 

£10,000 per Councillor, for each ward. This is subject to annual budget setting 
process. 

 
4. The purpose of introducing the NsF was to give local areas decision making 

powers over significant amounts of revenue funding, that they could allocate to 
meet locally determined priorities.  

 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. Each ward will have £10,000 per Councillor of revenue grants to allocate and it 
is proposed that any unallocated f
[...]
ies 
especially younger generation. 
 

 £2,275  

43



South Multi Ward NsF Applications 2024-25 list           Appendix 1 

Ref ID Organisation Project Title Project Description  Amount 
Requested 
[£] 

3415 The Dulwich 
CC Diversity 
and Inclusion 
project, also 
known as 'The 
Snow 
Leopards' 

Cricket 
training, 
matches and 
tournaments  

The project aims to make club cricket at Dulwich CC accessible to players from a broad range of 
cultural, racial and socio-economic backgrounds. We approach participants from different 
backgrounds to join us, through a variety of channels (including the networks of existing participants, 
Surrey cricket foundation and cricket platform, local schools), and have also had players referred to 
us by youth support workers in different London boroughs. Several participants have now been 
involved in our programmes who were referred to us by these channels. The project is not restricted 
to a particular ethnic group, although as the name suggests, in practice we have a high proportion of 
Afghanistani young people, many of whom are refugees. This is partly because we have built on our 
existing group of players and the commitment, we had made to them.  
 

 £3,000  

*3296 Wild Ride 
Parenting 

The Invisible 
Doula - 
Bridging 
Disparities in 
Maternal 
Healthcare and 
Supporting At-
Risk Mothers 

The "Invisible Doula" project is a vital initiative aimed at providing comprehensive support to young, 
at-risk, and low-income mothers in Southwark who face significant challenges during pregnancy and 
early motherhood. These mothers often contend with financial constraints, limited healthcare access, 
and a lack of social support networks, leading to inadequate prenatal care and heightened risks 
during childbirth and the postnatal recovery phase. This situation is further compounded by systemic 
racism and implicit bias within the healthcare system, disproportionately affecting minority groups 
such as Black, Indigenous, and peop
[...]
ys 

2102863 Half Moon Lane Safe Route Dulwich Village Highways 

2103015 Creating a safer road space outside 
JKPS  Part 1 

Dulwich Village Highways 

2103020 Creating a safer road space outside 
JKPS Part 2 

Dulwich Village Highways 

2103157 Fiveways Phase 2  Dulwich Village Highways 

2085285 Bollard style lights in 2 footpaths in 
Little Bornes, SE21 

Dulwich Wood Highways 

2095145 Dulwich Wood safer streets Dulwich Wood Highways 

2095187 Bowen Drive street lighting Dulwich Wood Highways 

2101901 Street tree Dulwich Wood Highways 

2103100 Farquhar Road pedestrian dropped 
curb improvements 

Dulwich Wood Highways 

2103106 Cyclists improved permit to turn left 
into College Road 

Dulwich Wood Highways 

2103109 Road Safety Improvement Farquhar 
Road 

Dulwich Wood Highways 

2103117 Farquhar Road pedestrian dropped 
curb improvements 

Dulwich Wood Highways 

2093171 Keston Road/Trees and Paving Goose Green Highways 

2102388 A new bike hanger in Hindmans Road, 
SE22 

Goose Green Highways 

 

73



Appendix 2 
 

Devolved Highways Capital Investment programme 2024/25: Officer Proposals 
 

South Multi Ward Area 
 

Proposal Name 
 

Ward Programme Cost 

Cycle Parking - Beside 179 East Dulwich Grove 
 

Dulwich Village Highways £2,000 

 

74



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 

75



  
SOUTH MULTI-WARD AREA AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023– 24 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to  

Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk or 020 7525 7234 (MS Teams) 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name e-copies 

only 

Members of the Multi-ward area 
   
Councillor Andy Simmons (Chair)   
Councillor Margy Newens (Vice Chair) 
(electronic copy) 
 
 
(Members of the MWA receiving 
electronic copies only) 
Councillor Maggie Browning  
Councillor John Hartley 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Sarah King  
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor James McAsh  
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Counc

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

South multi-ward forum - Monday 11 March 2024 
 

 
 
 

SOUTH MULTI-WARD FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the South multi-ward forum held on Monday 11 March 2024 at 7.00 pm 
at Christ Church, 263 Barry Rd, SE22 0JT  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Andy Simmons (Chair) 

Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers 
to the meeting. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Charlie Smith 
and Sarah King. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Those listed as present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none.  



2 
 
 

South multi-ward forum - Monday 11 March 2024 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 
2023 be agreed and signed by the chair. 
 

 

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING 
ALLOCATION (SOUTH) 

 

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the South multi-
ward forum. 
  

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the reallocation of underspent funds carried forward of 

£48,832 carried forward from previous years underspend, 
current programme underspend and current programme project 
cancellations be agreed. 
 

2. That the following allocation of funds for the 2024-25 Cleaner 
Greener Safer capital programme in the South Multi Ward Area 
be agreed 

 

Champion Hill CGS  Funding Decisions 2024-25 
 

Ref Name and project Award  

2078924 
 

Mr Charlie Finn - Bike parking for champion hill £5,000 

2081053 Lettsom Allotments Association CIO - 
Community hub 

£5,000 

2093818 East Dulwich Estate T&RA – Albright Orchard £8,100 

2096140 Dog Kennel Hill Adventure Playground - Lighting 
in and around Dog Kennel Hill Adventure 
Playground 

£4,800 

500137 Southwark council - TRA hall trespasser 
prevention 

£6,500 

2098739 Southwark council - Recyling centre trellis  
blanchedowne 

£3,500 

2102748 Bessemer TRA - Denmark Hill Estate £1,000 

2103172 Southwark Day Centre For Asylum Seekers - 
Growing Together at the Southwark Day Centre 
for Asylum Seekers Garden 

£5,000 

500179 Let The Youth Live CIC - Life Saving Community 
Bleed Control 

£2,500 

 Councillor Award - Grove Hill Notice Board £1,200 

 



3 
 
 

South multi-ward forum - Monday 11 March 2024 
 

 

Dulwich Hill CGS  Funding Decisions 2024-25 
 

Ref Name and project 
 

Award  

2083594 Mr Adam Thompson - Safe Path to School £6,000  

2095004 Mrs Michelle Birchall - EYFS Playground 
Improvement at Goodrich Community Primary 

£25,000  

2096408 Miss Ellie Pritchard - Dawson Heights Tool 
Library 

£2,000  

2097202 Miss Jane Ball - Baby change facilities at St 
Clement with St Peter church 

£1,000  

2102860 Mr Niilante Ogunsola-Ribeiro - Friern Road 
Estate Outdoor Gym 

£19,000  

2102861 Mr Niilante Ogunsola-Ribeiro - Friern Road 
Estate Community Allotment 

£ 2,000  

2102939 Miss Jane Ball - Automatic External Defibrillator 
(AED) installation within St Clement w St Peter 
church grounds 

£2,100  

 
 
 

Dulwich Village CGS  Funding Decisions 2024-25 
 

Ref Name and project 
 

Award  

2085225 
Mrs Helen Poyton - Dulwich Village C of E 
Infant School Biking at DVIS 

£3,000 

2090629 
Ms Jillian Gauntlett, Dulwich Park Friends - 
Regeneration of the American Gardens, 
Dulwich Park 

£3,500 

2091342 
Mrs Emily Montague, Dulwich Park Friends - 
Tend the Park 2024/25 

£3,000 

2092487 
Mr Trevor Moore, Dulwich Park Friends - 
Stencilled safety signs in Dulwich Park 

£1,000 

2097236 
Ms Edith Fehrenbach, Bell House Dulwich - 
More Cycle Racks at Bell House Dulwich 

£1,128 

2101429 
Ms Felicity Sutherland, Dulwich Picture 
Gallery - Picnic Tables for visitors to Dulwich 
Picture Gallery's gardens 

£7,650 

2101713 
Mr Paul Millington, Friends of Sunray 
Gardens - Sunray Gardens flowerbed 
planting 

£3,000 

 
 



4 
 
 

South multi-ward forum - Monday 11 March 2024 
 

 

 Dulwich Wood CGS  Funding Decisions 2024-25 
 

Ref Name and project 
 

Award  

2083210 Andy Simmons - Lordship Lane estate 
safety improvements 

£14,600 

2088111 Mr Jack Hartshorn - Access Kingswood £3,500 

2095434 Andy Simmons -  Wood estates cycle 
hangars 

£5,000 

2102797 Mrs Caroline Trotman -  Kingswood Estate 
Bike Hangar Scheme 

£5,000 

2097109 Mr Dylan Gee - Dulwich Wood Primary 
School gardens and pond 

£3,000 

2102991 Mr Michael Williams - Dulwich Upper 
Wood Habitat Wall 

£4,800 

500177 Miss Lisa Pearson - Life Saving 
Community Bleed Control 

£2,500 

500190 Andy Simmons - Princess Court and 
Crystal Court missing swing 

£400 

2103175 Mr Nathaniel Pamah - New play, gym and 
communal area on Lordship Lane Estate 

£10,000 

 

Goose Green CGS  Funding Decisions 2024-25 
 

Ref Name and project 
 

Award  

2083397 Ms Lorna Freeman, Halliwell Court Residents 
Association - Everyone welcome 

£18,000 

2096184 Mr Toby Uppington, Friends of Charter 
School East Dulwich - Sustainable 
playground and landscaping project 

£29,400 

2102405 Charlie Smith - Replace missing plastic door 
panels to notice board in North Cross Road 

£500 

2102225 Charlie Smith - Renew notice board outside 
East Dulwich Station 

£2,000 

2102283 Charlie Smith - Repair notice board in 
Copleston Road 

£500 

2102380 Charlie Smith - New metal and timber bench £1,500 

2102383 Mrs Sandra Tait - Vale residents Association 
Pride of  Grove Vale 

£10,000 

2103145 Mr Jeffrey Blacker, Friends of Peckham Rye 
-Restoration of the famous William Blake 
mural at Goose Green by international artist 
Stan Peskett 

£5,000 

 



5 
 
 

South multi-ward forum - Monday 11 March 2024 
 

8. ALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOOD FUND FOR 2024-25 
 

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the South multi-
ward forum. 
  
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following amounts of Neighbourhoods Fund 2024-25 
funding be allocated; 
 

Champion Hill Ward 
 

Ref Organisation and project  
 

Award  

3376 Bermondsey Community Kitchen Inc - London 
Community Kitchen  Bermondsey Community 
Kitchen   
 

Condition: Meals for Champion Hill ward 
residents only 

£500  

3291 Bessemer Grange TRA - Circus Skills After 
Schools Club  

£5,000  

3493 Dog Kennel Hill Adventure Playground  - Dog 
Kennel Hill Adventure Playground (DKHAP) 

£2,200  

3485 Holistic Well Women - Self Care and Wellbeing 
Hub 

£2,200  

3243 Mother Goose Nursery - Community Events  £2,220  

3581 Platform Cricket (Tower Hamlets Youth Sport 
Foundation) - Dulwich Diamonds Cricket Club 

£1,300  

3377 Stepping Stones Learning and Leisure - Dance 
and Fitness Classes for Adults with Learning 
Disabilities 

£3,580  

 

Dulwich Hill Ward 
 

Ref Organisation and Project  
 

Award  

3547 Dulwich Festival  - Dulwich Festival 2024 £1,700  

3271 Friern Road Street Party Association - Annual 
Street Party  

£500  

242502 Friern Road TRA  - Friern Road TRA community 
activities  

£10,000  

3314 Link Age Southwark - Seated Yoga  £4,272  

3581 Platform Cricket (Tower Hamlets Youth Sport 
Foundation) - Dulwich Diamonds Cricket Club 

£1,300 

3359 Spring Community Hub - Dawson Heights Holiday 
Club  

£4,174  

 



6 
 
 

South multi-ward forum - Monday 11 March 2024 
 

 

Dulwich Village Ward 
 

Ref Organisation and Project 
 

Award  

3137 Bell House Dulwich - Dyslexia Fair £1,800  

3547 Dulwich Festival - Dulwich Festival 2024 £1,800  

3138 Dulwich Park Friends - Dulwich Park Fair 2024 £2,500  

3212 Dulwich Park Friends - Concert Bands 2024  £1,150  

3327 Dulwich Picture Gallery - -Workshops 

Condition: Award for State School provision only 
and not to be used to subsidise visits from 
independent schools. 

£3,500  

3233 Lively Minds - Lively Minds - Reaching Out  £950 

3581 Platform Cricket (Tower Hamlets Youth Sport 
Foundation) - Dulwich Diamonds Cricket Club 

£1,156  

24250
1 

Southwark Council Wardens - Dulwich Safer Streets £2,150  

3497 Southwark Hindu Centre - Diwali (Festival of Lights) 
Celebration  

£1,000  

3415 The Dulwich CC Diversity and Inclusion project, also 
known as 'The Snow Leopards' - Cricket training, 
matches and tournaments  

£ 3,000  

3427 Yoga by Jenna - Yoga @ The Library   £1,560  

 
 

Dulwich Wood Ward 
 

Ref Organisation and project 
 

Award  

3547 Dulwich Festival  - Dulwich Festival 2024 £1,750  

3239 Friends of Gipsy Hill - Gipsy Hill Village Fete  £1,000  

3324 Melford Court TRA & Gardens - Sessions with the 
Community Gardener  

£1,000  

2154 New Leaf Educational Gardens CIC - New Leaf 
Educational Gardens CIC – Metal shed 

£1,099  

3287 St Stephens Church South Dulwich - St Stephen's 
Community children's choir - St Stephen's Church 
SE21 7HN 

£500  

 
 
 
 
 
 



7 
 
 

South multi-ward forum - Monday 11 March 2024 
 

Goose Green Ward 
 

Ref Organisation and  Project 
 

Award  

3547 Dulwich Festival  - Dulwich Festival 2024 £ 2,700  

3442 East Dulwich Community Centre - Open day £1,941  

3319 Goose Green Coffee Morning - Goose Green Coffee 
Morning  

£2,500  

3485 Holistic Well Women - Self Care and Wellbeing Hub £2,786  

3307 Link Age Southwark Gentle Exercise Group - Gentle 
Exercise  

£4,949  

3103 My First 1000 Days - Yoga workshops for young 
people at risk of offending  

£4,650  

3581 Platform Cricket (Tower Hamlets Youth Sport 
Foundation) - Dulwich Diamonds Cricket Club 

£1,734  

3404 Roadworks Media CIC - Southwark Youth Justice 
Service 

£6,850  

3142 Youth Learning Network Ltd - Route 2 Success 2 
(R2S2) 

£1,890  

 

9. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION 
(SOUTH) 

 

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the South multi- 
ward forum.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the following allocation of funds for the 2024-2025 

Devolved Highways budget in the South multi-ward area be 

agreed: 

2.  

Champion Hill Ward 
Ref Project Title  Amount 

 Grove Lane Pedestrian Crossing £25,396 
 
 

Dulwich  Hill Ward 
Ref Project Title  Amount 

 Highways, Active travel, traffic calming 

 
£25,396 

 

Note: No applications were received for Devolved Highways budget 
funding for Dulwich Hill ward. Funding allocations to projects in Dulwich 
Hill ward will be made as per Part 3H, paragraph 3 of the council’s 
constitution.  

 



8 
 
 

South multi-ward forum - Monday 11 March 2024 
 

 

Dulwich Village 
 

Ref Project Title  Amount 

2087161 Cycle Hangar on Holmdene Avenue £5,000 

2102863 

Half Moon Lane Safe Route 
£52,758 

 
2103020 

2103157 

2100984 Dulwich Village Grass Verges No.2 £1,000 

2095153 
Cleaner Greener Safer grass verge for 
Dulwich Village No. 1 

£1,500 

 Cycle storage outside 179 EDG £2,000 

Note: For the £2,500 allocated to two Grass Verges projects, the exact 
allocation between them will be agreed with the applicant 
 

Dulwich Wood 
 

Ref Project Title  Amount 

2095145 Dulwich Wood Safer Streets £40,047 

2103106 Cyclists improved permit to turn left into 
College Road 

£2,000 

 
 

Goose Green 
 

Ref Project Title  Amount 

2093171 Hindmans Road Cycle Hangar £5,000 

2093171 Keston Road tree planting £12,000 

 

 

 

 Meeting ended at 8.16 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 



9 
 
 

South multi-ward forum - Monday 11 March 2024 
 

 [EXEC ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, 22 MARCH 2024. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 

   

   

   


